Doc 1156 Filed 08/22/25 Entered 08/23/25 00:18:07 Decreo Docket #1156 Date Filed: 08/22/2025 Imaged Certificate or induce Fage 1 or / Case 24-32428-KLP

CAPLIN & DRYSDALE, CHARTERED

Kevin C. Maclay (admitted pro hac vice) Todd E. Phillips (admitted *pro hac vice*) Jeffrey A. Liesemer (VSB No. 35918) Nathaniel R. Miller (admitted *pro hac vice*) 1200 New Hampshire Avenue NW, 8th Floor Washington, DC 20036

Telephone: (202) 862-5000

Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA RICHMOND DIVISION

In re:	Chapter 11
HOPEMAN BROTHERS, INC.,	Case No. 24-32428 (KLP)
Debtor.	

ORDER GRANTING FOURTH INTERIM APPLICATION OF CAPLIN & DRYSDALE, CHARTERED FOR ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED FOR THE PERIOD FROM MARCH 1, 2025, THROUGH MAY 31, 2025

Upon consideration of the Fourth Interim Application (the "Application")¹ of Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered ("Caplin"), counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, for the period from March 1, 2025, through May 31, 2025 (the "Application Period"); and Caplin having agreed to reduce the compensation sought in the Application by \$7,275.50 and the expenses sought in the Application by \$210.00 at the request of the Office of the United States Trustee, reducing the compensation sought in the Application from \$918,286.50 to \$911,011.00; and reducing the expenses sought in the Application from \$12,874.17 to \$12,664.17; and the Court having reviewed the Application and the Monthly Statements that were served by Caplin, and

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Application.



Entered 08/23/25 00:18:07 Case 24-32428-KLP Doc 1156 Filed 08/22/25 Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 2 of 7

finding that the Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334, and

determining that proper and adequate notice has been given and that no other or further notice is

necessary; and after due deliberation thereon; and good and sufficient cause appearing therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. The Application is GRANTED.

2. Caplin is hereby granted allowance of compensation for professional services in the

amount of \$911,011.00 and reimbursement of actual and necessary expenses in the amount of

\$12,664.17, as requested in the Application.

3. The Debtor is hereby authorized and directed to remit to Caplin the full amount of

the fees and expenses set forth in paragraph 2 of this Order less any amounts previously paid to

Caplin on account of the monthly fee statements filed during the Application Period.

4. The Debtor is authorized and empowered to take such actions as may be necessary

and appropriate to implement the terms of this Order.

5. The Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters arising from

the entry of the within Order, including the interpretation, implementation, or enforcement of the

within Order.

6. This Order shall be immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry.

Dated: Aug 20 2025

Richmond, Virginia

/s/ Keith L Phillips

HONORABLE KEITH L. PHILLIPS

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Entered on Docket: August 20, 2025

2

WE ASK FOR THIS:

/s/ Jeffrey A. Liesemer

Kevin C. Maclay (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Todd E. Phillips (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey A. Liesemer (VSB No. 35918)
Nathaniel R. Miller (admitted *pro hac vice*)
CAPLIN & DRYSDALE, CHARTERED
1200 New Hampshire Avenue NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20036

Telephone: (202) 862-5000
Email: kmaclay@capdale.com
tphillips@capdale.com
jliesemer@capdale.com
nmiller@capdale.com

Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

SEEN AND NO OBJECTION:

/s/ B. Webb King

B. Webb King (VSB No. 47044)
Trial Attorney
Office of The United States Trustee
210 First Street, Suite 505
Roanoke, Virginia 24011

Phone: 540-857-2838 Fax: 540-857-2844

Email: Webb.King@usdoj.gov

Office of the United States Trustee

CERTIFICATION OF ENDORSEMENT UNDER LOCAL BANKRUPTCY RULE 9022-1(C)

I hereby certify that the foregoing proposed order has been endorsed by or served upon all necessary parties.

/s/ Jeffrey A. Liesemer

Case 24-32428-KLP Doc 1156 Filed 08/22/25 Entered 08/23/25 00:18:07 Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 4 of 7

United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern District of Virginia

Case No. 24-32428-KLP In re: Hopeman Brothers, Inc. Chapter 11

Debtor

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

District/off: 0422-7 User: Elizabeth Page 1 of 4 Date Rcvd: Aug 20, 2025 Form ID: pdford9 Total Noticed: 1

The following symbols are used throughout this certificate:

Symbol **Definition**

Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP, adding the last four digits to complete the zip +4, or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS

regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Aug 22, 2025:

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center.

Electronic transmission includes sending notices via email (Email/text and Email/PDF), and electronic data interchange (EDI). Electronic transmission is in Eastern

Standard Time.

Recip ID Date/Time **Notice Type: Email Address** Recipient Name and Address

+ Email/Text: ustpregion04.rh.ecf@usdoj.gov

Aug 21 2025 00:47:00 UST smg Richmond, Office of the U.S. Trustee, 701 East Broad St., Suite 4304, Richmond, VA

23219-1849

BYPASSED RECIPIENTS

The following addresses were not sent this bankruptcy notice due to an undeliverable address, *duplicate of an address listed above, *P duplicate of a preferred address, or ## out of date forwarding orders with USPS.

NONE

TOTAL: 1

NOTICE CERTIFICATION

I, Gustava Winters, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed .R. Bank. P.2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Aug 22, 2025 Signature: /s/Gustava Winters

CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on August 20, 2025 at the address(es) listed below:

Name **Email Address**

Christian K. Vogel

on behalf of Plaintiff Liberty Mutual Insurance Company kvogel@vogelandcromwell.com

Dabney Carr

on behalf of Interested Party Century Indemnity Company dabney.carr@troutman.com leslie.davis@troutman.com

Dabney Carr

on behalf of Interested Party General Reinsurance Corporation dabney.carr@troutman.com leslie.davis@troutman.com

Dabney Carr

on behalf of Interested Party Continental Casualty Company dabney.carr@troutman.com leslie.davis@troutman.com

Dabney Carr

Case 24-32428-KLP Doc 1156

Filed 08/22/25 Imaged Certificate of Notice

Entered 08/23/25 00:18:07 Page 5 of 7

Desc

District/off: 0422-7 User: Elizabeth Page 2 of 4 Date Rcvd: Aug 20, 2025 Total Noticed: 1 Form ID: pdford9

on behalf of Plaintiff Century Indemnity Company dabney.carr@troutman.com leslie.davis@troutman.com

Dabney Carr

on behalf of Plaintiff Westchester Fire Insurance Company dabney.carr@troutman.com leslie.davis@troutman.com

Dabney Carr

on behalf of Interested Party Westchester Fire Insurance Company dabney.carr@troutman.com leslie.davis@troutman.com

Dion W. Hayes

on behalf of Creditor Huntington Ingalls Industries Inc. dhayes@mcguirewoods.com, kcain@mcguirewoods.com

Douglas M. Foley

on behalf of Interested Party Liberty Mutual Insurance Company douglas.foley@kaufcan.com nancy.bruce@kaufcan.com

Henry Pollard Long, III

on behalf of Debtor Hopeman Brothers Inc. hlong@huntonAK.com, tcanada@hunton.com

Henry Pollard Long, III

on behalf of Creditor Huntington Ingalls Industries Inc. hlong@huntonAK.com, tcanada@hunton.com

Henry Pollard Long, III

on behalf of Defendant Hopeman Brothers Inc. hlong@huntonAK.com, tcanada@hunton.com

James Winston Burke

on behalf of Unknown Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company jburke@orrick.com

James Winston Burke

on behalf of Unknown First State Insurance Company jburke@orrick.com

Jeffrey Allen Liesemer

on behalf of Creditor Certain Clients of Simmons Hanly Conroy LLC Brayton Purcell LLP, The Gori Law Firm, P.C., Peter Angelos Law, and Simon Greenstone Panatier, PC cecilia-guerrero-caplin-6140@ecf.pacerpro.com

Jeffrey Allen Liesemer

on behalf of Creditor Committee Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors cecilia-guerrero-caplin-6140@ecf.pacerpro.com

Jeffrey Allen Liesemer

on behalf of Unknown Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors cecilia-guerrero-caplin-6140@ecf.pacerpro.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Defendant John Rogers jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell@spottsfain.com;tmoore@spottsfain.com;eanderson@spottsfain.com;jlord@spottsfain.com;nmccullagh@spottsfain.com

;churley@spottsfain.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Defendant Michael Simoneaux jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell@spottsfain.com;tmoore@spottsfain.com;eanderson@spottsfain.com;jlord@spottsfain.com;nmccullagh@spottsfain.com

;churley@spottsfain.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Creditor Law Office of Philip C. Hoffman jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell @ spottsfain.com; tmoore @ spottsfain.com; eanderson @ spottsfain.com; jlord @ spottsfain.com; nmccullagh @ spottsfain.c

;churley@spottsfain.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Defendant Wendy Vonlienen jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell@spottsfain.com; tmoore@spottsfain.com; eanders on@spottsfain.com; jlord@spottsfain.com; nmccullagh@spottsfain.com; nmccullagh.com; nmccullagh.

;churley@spottsfain.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Defendant Ronald Toncrey jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell@spottsfain.com; tmoore@spottsfain.com; eanders on@spottsfain.com; jlord@spottsfain.com; nmccullagh@spottsfain.com; nmccullagh.gov. nmccullagh.gov.

;churley@spottsfain.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Defendant Marvin Evans jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell@spottsfain.com; tmoore@spottsfain.com; eanderson@spottsfain.com; jlord@spottsfain.com; nmccullagh@spottsfain.com; nmccullagh.go. nmc

;churley@spottsfain.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Defendant Darwin Kraemer jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell @ spottsfain.com; tmoore @ spottsfain.com; eanderson @ spottsfain.com; jlord @ spottsfain.com; nmccullagh @ spottsfain.com; lord @ spottsfain.com; nmccullagh @ spottsfain.com; nmcc

;churley@spottsfain.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Defendant Anthony J. Ditcharo jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell@spottsfain.com;tmoore@spottsfain.com;eanderson@spottsfain.com;jlord@spottsfain.com;nmccullagh@spottsfain.com

;churley@spottsfain.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Defendant Roseanne Pierron jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell@spottsfain.com;tmoore@spottsfain.com;eanderson@spottsfain.com;jlord@spottsfain.com;nmccullagh@spottsfain.com

;churley@spottsfain.com

Case 24-32428-KLP Doc 1156 Filed 08/22/25

Imaged Certificate of Notice

Entered 08/23/25 00:18:07 Page 6 of 7

Desc

District/off: 0422-7 User: Elizabeth Form ID: pdford9 Date Rcvd: Aug 20, 2025

Page 3 of 4 Total Noticed: 1

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Defendant Pamela Chalker jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell@spottsfain.com;tmoore@spottsfain.com;eanderson@spottsfain.com;jlord@spottsfain.com;nmccullagh@spottsfain.com

;churley@spottsfain.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Defendant Cheryl Becnel jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell@spottsfain.com;tmoore@spottsfain.com;eanderson@spottsfain.com;jlord@spottsfain.com;nmccullagh@spottsfain.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Defendant Gilbert Duran Jr. jwest@spottsfain.com,

rchappell@spottsfain.com;tmoore@spottsfain.com;eanderson@spottsfain.com;jlord@spottsfain.com;nmccullagh@spottsfain.com

;churley@spottsfain.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Defendant Alton Shirah jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell@spottsfain.com;tmoore@spottsfain.com;eanderson@spottsfain.com;jlord@spottsfain.com;nmccullagh@spottsfain.com

;churley@spottsfain.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Defendant Thomas Paul Skowronski jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell @spottsfain.com; tmoore @spottsfain.com; eanders on @spottsfain.com; jlord @spottsfain.com; nmccullagh @spottsfain.com; nmccullagh

;churley@spottsfain.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Creditor Boling Law Firm jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell@spottsfain.com;tmoore@spottsfain.com;eanderson@spottsfain.com;jlord@spottsfain.com;nmccullagh@spottsfain.com

;churley@spottsfain.com

Jennifer J. West

on behalf of Defendant Kenneth Wilson jwest@spottsfain.com

rchappell@spottsfain.com;tmoore@spottsfain.com;eanderson@spottsfain.com;jlord@spottsfain.com;nmccullagh@spottsfain.com

;churley@spottsfain.com

Jeremy S. Williams

on behalf of Debtor Hopeman Brothers Inc. jeremy.williams@kutakrock.com,

lynda.wood@kutakrock.com;Amanda.roberts@kutakrock.com;jeremy--williams-3047@ecf.pacerpro.com;adolyn.wyatt@kutakroc

Joshua Robert Taylor

on behalf of Interested Party Travelers Casualty and Surety Company jrtaylor@steptoe.com

Joshua Robert Taylor

on behalf of Interested Party St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company jrtaylor@steptoe.com

Joshua Robert Taylor

on behalf of Creditor St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company jrtaylor@steptoe.com

Joshua Robert Taylor

on behalf of Creditor Travelers Casualty and Surety Company f/k/a The Aetna Casualty and Surety Company

irtaylor@steptoe.com

Joshua Robert Taylor

on behalf of Interested Party The Travelers Indemnity Company jrtaylor@steptoe.com

Joshua Robert Taylor

on behalf of Creditor The Travelers Indemnity Company jrtaylor@steptoe.com

Karen Elizabeth Sieg

on behalf of Creditor Huntington Ingalls Industries Inc. bsieg@mcguirewoods.com

Karen Elizabeth Sieg

on behalf of Defendant Huntington Ingalls Industries Inc. bsieg@mcguirewoods.com

Kathryn R. Montgomery

on behalf of U.S. Trustee Matthew W. Cheney Kathryn. Montgomery@usdoj.gov

Shannon.pecoraro@usdoj.gov;shannon.m.tingle@usdoj.gov;Britni.C.Bowles@usdoj.gov;Michael.F.McMahon@usdoj.gov

Kollin Geoffrey Bender

on behalf of Defendant Errol Bourgeois kbender@hirschlerlaw.com rhenderson@hirschlerlaw.com

Kollin Geoffrey Bender

on behalf of Defendant Erica Dandry Constanza kbender@hirschlerlaw.com rhenderson@hirschlerlaw.com

Kollin Geoffrey Bender

on behalf of Defendant Mary Anne Bourgeois Richardson kbender@hirschlerlaw.com rhenderson@hirschlerlaw.com

Kollin Geoffrey Bender

on behalf of Defendant Janet Rivet kbender@hirschlerlaw.com rhenderson@hirschlerlaw.com

Kollin Geoffrey Bender

on behalf of Defendant Maxine Becky Polkey Ragusa kbender@hirschlerlaw.com rhenderson@hirschlerlaw.com

Case 24-32428-KLP Doc 1156 Filed

Doc 1156 Filed 08/22/25 Imaged Certificate of Notice

Entered 08/23/25 00:18:07 Page 7 of 7

7 Desc

District/off: 0422-7 User: Elizabeth Page 4 of 4

Date Rcvd: Aug 20, 2025 Form ID: pdford9 Total Noticed: 1

Kollin Geoffrey Bender

on behalf of Defendant Monica Dandry Hallner kbender@hirschlerlaw.com rhenderson@hirschlerlaw.com

Kollin Geoffrey Bender

on behalf of Defendant Kayla Rivet kbender@hirschlerlaw.com rhenderson@hirschlerlaw.com

Kollin Geoffrey Bender

on behalf of Defendant Stephanie Jean Ragusa Connors kbender@hirschlerlaw.com rhenderson@hirschlerlaw.com

Kollin Geoffrey Bender

on behalf of Creditor Certain Clients of Roussel & Clement kbender@hirschlerlaw.com rhenderson@hirschlerlaw.com

Kollin Geoffrey Bender

on behalf of Defendant Valerie Ann Ragusa Primeaux kbender@hirschlerlaw.com rhenderson@hirschlerlaw.com

Lynn L. Tavenner

on behalf of Defendant Landry & Swarr Clients ltavenner@tb-lawfirm.com pberan@tb-lawfirm.com;amorris@tb-lawfirm.com;egabaud@tb-lawfirm.com

Lynn L. Tavenner

on behalf of Creditor Certain clients of Landry & Swarr ltavenner@tb-lawfirm.com pberan@tb-lawfirm.com;amorris@tb-lawfirm.com;egabaud@tb-lawfirm.com

Lynn L. Tavenner

on behalf of Defendant SGP Clients ltavenner@tb-lawfirm.com

pberan@tb-lawfirm.com; amorris@tb-lawfirm.com; egabaud@tb-lawfirm.com

Lynn L. Tavenner

on behalf of Interested Party Certain Clients of Simon Greenstone Panatier PC ltavenner@tb-lawfirm.com,

pberan@tb-lawfirm.com; amorris@tb-lawfirm.com; egabaud@tb-lawfirm.com

Matthew W. Cheney

USTPRegion04.RH.ECF@usdoj.gov

Michael D. Mueller

on behalf of Plaintiff Liberty Mutual Insurance Company mmueller@williamsmullen.com

avaughn@williamsmullen.com;sbeaulieu@williamsmullen.com

Michael Gregory Wilson

on behalf of Defendant Marla Rosoff Eskin mike.wilson@reavesgovcon.com

Michael Gregory Wilson

on behalf of Other Professional Marla Rosoff Eskin mike.wilson@reavesgovcon.com

Peter J. Barrett

on behalf of Debtor Hopeman Brothers Inc. peter.barrett@kutakrock.com,

charisse.matthews@kutakrock.com;lynda.wood@kutakrock.com

Tyler P. Brown

on behalf of Debtor Hopeman Brothers Inc. tpbrown@hunton.com, tcanada@hunton.com

TOTAL: 63